

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 DEC 23 A 11: 58

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

NO. 81187-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
JAN 02 2009
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
apl

DAVID McALLISTER and
KEN McALLISTER

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF BELLEVUE FIREMENS'
PENSION BOARD;

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF
MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221
Amicus Curiae on behalf of WSAMA
Assistant City Attorney, City of Vancouver
P.O. Box 1995
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995
(360) 487-8500 / (360) 487-8501 (fax)

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. LEOFF, as a subsequently enacted pension scheme, has numerous additional, and therefore, comparable benefits, which legitimately offsets any legislative change to the pensioner’s detriment, regardless of what benefit is actually desired.....	3
1. Because a statute’s unambiguous language cannot be judicially excised, the Court must give effect to the plain definition of “basic salary.”.....	4
a. The 1955 Pension Act required contributions to the local fund only until LEOFF took effect.....	4
b. LEOFF shifted the recipient of contributions from the municipality to the state and changed pension calculations, but preserved the pension formula under the 1955 Pension Act.....	6
c. LEOFF requires municipalities to pay excess pensions available under the 1955 Pension Act, but neither expressly nor impliedly amends that statute.....	9
2. Nothing in this Court’s precedent examining pension rights of public employees grants judicial amendment to a prior pension scheme as a viable remedy.....	12
B. Reversing the Court of Appeals would effectively overrule <i>Vallet v. City of Seattle</i> , a result that cannot be squared with principles of stare decisis.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	v

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Am. Legion Post No. 32 v. City of Walla Walla,
116 Wn.2d 1, 802 P.2d 784 (1991).....10

Bakenhus v. City of Seattle,
48 Wn.2d 695, 296 P.2d 536 (1956)..... *passim*

Bowen v. Statewide City Employees Ret. Sys.,
72 Wn.2d 397, 433 P.2d 150 (1967).....4

Brutsche v. City of Kent,
164 Wn.2d 664, 193 P.3d 110 (2008).....18

Dailey v. City of Seattle,
54 Wn.2d 733, 344 P.2d 718 (1959).....13, 15

Davis v. Dep't of Licensing,
137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....10

Eggleston v. Pierce County,
148 Wn.2d 760, 64 P.3d 618 (2003).....17, 18

Eisenbacher v. City of Tacoma,
53 Wn.2d 280, 333 P.2d 642 (1958).....13, 14, 15, 20

In re Stranger Creek,
77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970).....17

Int'l Ass'n of Fire Fighters v. City of Seattle,
93 Wn. App. 235, 967 P.2d 1267 (1998).....6

Letterman v. City of Tacoma,
53 Wn.2d 294, 333 P.2d 650 (1958).....13, 14, 15, 19

McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen's Pension Bd.,
142 Wn. App. 250, 180 P.3d 786 (2007).....1, 2

Mulholland v. City of Tacoma,
83 Wn.2d 782, 522 P.2d 1157 (1974).....7, 20

Philippides v. Bernard,
151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....11

Schrom v. Bd. for Volunteer Firefighters,
153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....4, 10

Schumacher v. Williams,
107 Wn. App. 783, 28 P.3d 792 (2001).....12

State v. J.P.,
149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....10

	PAGE(S)
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 137 Wn.2d 149, 969 P.2d 450 (1999).....	11
<i>State v. Strauss</i> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	10
<i>Vallet v. City of Seattle</i> , 77 Wn.2d 12, 459 P.2d 407 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waremart, Inc. v. Progressive Campaigns, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 623, 989 P.2d 524 (1999).....	17
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees Council 28 v. State</i> , 98 Wn.2d 677, 658 P.2d 634 (1983).....	3
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	10

WASHINGTON STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CONST. art. I, § 23	13, 20
---------------------------	--------

WASHINGTON STATUTES

LAWS OF 1915, ch. 40, § 2.....	16
LAWS OF 1955, ch. 382, § 1.....	6
LAWS OF 1961, ch. 191, § 1.....	16
LAWS OF 1965, Ex. Sess., ch. 45, § 3 (codified as amended at RCW 41.18.040).....	4
LAWS OF 1969, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 209 (codified as amended at ch. 41.26 RCW).....	6
LAWS OF 2000, 2d Sp. Sess., ch. 1, § 907 (codified at RCW 41.26.080(2)).....	7
Chapter 41.16 RCW	5
RCW 41.16.050	5, 19
RCW 41.16.060	9
Chapter 41.18 RCW	1, 11
RCW 41.18.010	11
RCW 41.18.010(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 41.18.010(12).....	5, 19

	PAGE(S)
RCW 41.18.030	19
RCW 41.18.040	5, 6, 19
RCW 41.18.060	6
Chapter 41.20 RCW.....	15
Chapter 41.26 RCW.....	1, 2
RCW 41.26.030	11
RCW 41.26.030(9).....	7
RCW 41.26.030(12)(a)	8
RCW 41.26.030(13)(a)	4, 13, 17
RCW 41.26.030(28).....	7
RCW 41.26.040(1).....	7, 9
RCW 41.26.040(2).....	7, 9, 20
RCW 41.26.040(3).....	5, 9
RCW 41.26.080(1)(a)	7, 13
RCW 41.26.080(1)(b)	19
RCW 41.26.080(2).....	7
RCW 41.26.090	19
RCW 41.26.090(1).....	19
RCW 41.26.100	8
RCW 41.26.130(1).....	8
RCW 41.26.150	19
RCW 41.26.160	19
RCW 41.26.161	19
